(d) If the amount of the unlawful other charges is not519

less than Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) but less than Five520

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), the maximum amount of damages that521

may be recovered by the consumer as to each individual loan is522

Forty-five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00).523

(e) If the amount of the unlawful other charges is not524

less than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), the maximum amount of525

damages that may be recovered by the consumer as to each526

individual loan is Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00).527

[...]

(d) If the amount of the unlawful other charges is not651

less than Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) but less than Five652

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), the maximum amount of damages that653

may be recovered by the consumer as to each individual loan is654

Forty-five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00).655

(e) If the amount of the unlawful other charges is not656

less than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), the maximum amount of657

damages that may be recovered by the consumer as to each658

individual loan is Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00).659